Santa Rosa City Schools
Measure | and L - Change Order Log
As of July 18, 2016

Project Change Order Number Description Funding Source Cost Board Approved
Santa Rosa Charter for the See March 16, 2016 Board Packet - Measure L - 50%
Arts Modernization 1 Construction Changes State Construction Matching Funds - 50% 246,555.00 March 16, 2016
See May 25, 2016 Board Packet - Construction |Measure L - 50%
2 Changes State Construction Matching Funds - 50% 51,016.00 May 25, 2016
See July 27, 2016 Board Packet - Construction |Measure L - 50% Pending - Reviewed by Board Facilities Sub-
3 Changes State Construction Matching Funds - 50% 247,001.00 [Committee on July 11, 2016
Technology Infrastructure Network Device Cables not correctly accounted|Measure L - 30% Pending - Reviewed by Board Facilities Sub-
Upgrade Project - Phase |l 1 for in original scope of work. Measure | - 70% 39,514.70 [Committee on July 11, 2016

Project Snap

Shot - Change Orders

Project Number of Change Orders Cost Measure | - Cost Measure L - Cost State Matching

Santa Rosa Charter for the

Arts Modernization 3 S 544,572.00 | $ - 272,286.00 | S 272,286.00
Technology Infrastructure

Upgrade Project - Phase Il 1 S 39,514.70 | $ 27,660.29 11,854.41 | $ -
Grand Totals 4 S 584,086.70 $ 27,660.29 284,140.41 S 272,286.00




